

HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY GURUGRAM

हरियाणा भूसंपदा विनियामक प्राधिकरण गुरुग्राम-

New PWD Rest House, Civil Lines, Gurugram, Haryana हरियाणा

नया पी. डब्ल्यू. डी. विश्राम गृह, सिविल लाईंस, गुरुग्राम,

Project - Sobha Altus RERA-GRG-1564-2024

Hearing	brief for	registration	of Pro	iect u/s 4
---------	-----------	--------------	--------	------------

S.No	Parti	culars	Details		
1.	Name	e of the project	Sobha Altus		
2.	Name	e of the promoter	M/s Sobha Limited		A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
3.	Natur	re of the project	Mixed Land Use Co	ony	TOTAL BRIDGING TO
4.	Locat	ion of the project	Sector- 44, Gurugra	m	MODE STARTING
5.	Legal prom		Collaborator		
6.	Name	of the license holder	Sh. Ajay Singh, Vijay	Singh and Others	S
7.	Statu	s of project	New		
8.	Whet	her registration ed for whole	Whole	endeso	
	Phase	e no.	N/A	e de la companya de l	
9.	Onlin	e application ID	RERA-GRG-PROJ-1564-2024		
10.	Licen	se no.	91 of 2023 dated 21.04.2023. Valid up to 20.04.2028.		Valid up to 20.04.2028.
11.	Total	licensed area	5.51 acres	Area to be registered	5.51 acres
12.	Proje	cted completion date	OC- 30.09.2032 CC- 31.12.2032		
13.	QPR appli	Compliances (if cable)	(if N/A		
14.	4(2)(l)(D) Compliances (if applicable)		ao bestano elfa		
15.		l)(C) Compliances (if cable)	N/A	E 90 P	no service of the
16.	Status of change of bank account		N/A		P10928 195.7
17.	Details of proceedings pending against the project		N/A	ang bisana Late A Adeo Christia	The Prominter MAS Screen
18.	RC Conditions Compliances (if applicable)		IV/A	onia i vertibilis de Significación de la composición de la	enterlegisk spigger i opt Fransis och skrikt bos
19.	Statu	tory approvals either a	pplied for or obtain	ed prior to regis	tration
	S.No	Particulars	Date of a	pproval	Validity upto
	i)	License Approval	91 of 2023 date	ed 21 04 2023	20.04.2028



				REKA-GRG-1564-2024	
	ii)	Zoning Plan Approval	DRG. NO. DG,TCP 9312 dated 07.06.2023	CONTRACTOR STATE	
	iii)	Building plan Approval	ZP-1924/JD(RD)/2024/11677 dated 09.04.2024	08.04.2024	
	iv)	Environmental Clearance	Applied on 08.12.2023		
	v)	Airport height clearance	PALM/NORTH/B/041123/751924 dated 11.05.2023	10.05.2031	
	vi)	Fire scheme approval	Applied on 12.04.2024	o q vii in amañ 🔝	
	vii)	Service plan and estimate approval	Applied on 12.04.2024	ng od Homanos - 18 -	
20.	Fee D	etails			
	Registration Fee		Transition Zone Residential - 40,717.381 * 3.62 * 10 = Rs Commercial - 93,60.834 * 3.62 * 20 = Rs Total - Rs 21,51,694/- Intense Zone Residential - 19,043.092 * 2.62 * 10 = Rs Commercial - 4377.9643 * 2.62 * 20 = Rs Total - Rs 7,28,334/- Total Registration Fee - Rs 28,80,028/-	4,98,929/-	
	Processing Fee Late Fee		73,499.278 * 10 = Rs 7,34,993/- N/A		
	Total Fee		Rs 36,15,021/-		
21.	DD amount		Rs. 36,51,500/-		
	DD no. and date		023386 dated 02.04.2024.		
	Name	e of the bank issuing	Axis Bank		
	Deficient amount		NIL	SHEETERS AND ALLE	
22.	File S	Status	Date		
	File received on		05.04.2024	(pleastress	
	First notice Sent on		18.04.2024		
	First	hearing on	22.04.2024	191da Sikoga	
23.	Case	History:	A\A - 46.83 36 G	1000 10 200 100 00 E	
	mixed Real I	d land use colony namely Estate (Regulations and D RPIN- 736. The Temp I.D.	nited who is a Collaborator applied for the "Sobha Altus" located at Sector- 44, Gurug evelopment) Act, 2016 vide central receipt nof REP – I (Part A-H) is RERA -GRG-1564-hat of the licensed area i.e., 5.510 acres gran	ram under section 4 of the to. 69174 dated 05.04.2024 2024. The project area for	

of 2023 dated 21.04.2023 which is valid upto 20.04.2028.



The DTCP has granted license no. 91 of 2023 for the development of Group Housing Colony over an area admeasuring 5.51 acres in Sector 44, Gurugram (after migration from license no 06 of 2018 dated 05.01.2018 granted for IT Park over an area admeasuring 5.51 acres).

The application for registration of mixed land use colony was scrutinized and 1st deficiency notice vide notice no. HARERA/GGM/RPIN/736 dated 18.04.2024 was issued to the promoter with an opportunity of being heard on 22.02.2024.

The promoter has submitted a reply on 18.04.2024 which was scrutinized and the status of the documents is mentioned below:

24. Present compliance status as on 22.04.2024 of deficiencies conveyed through notice dated 18.04.2024

- An affidavit regarding no advertisement, marketing, booking or sale etc. w.r.t the license no. 06 of 2018 dated 05.01.2018.
 Status: Submitted.
- 2. The annexures in the online application are not uploaded as well as correction needs to be done in the online (A-H) application. Status: Not Submitted.
- 3. Online DPI needs to be corrected. Status: Submitted but needs to be revised.
- 4. Environment Clearance needs to be submitted.
 Status: Applied on 08.12.2023, receipt attached alongwith an undertaking to submit as and when received.
- 5. Fire Scheme approval needs to be submitted. If applied, then copy of the same needs to be submitted.

 Status: Applied on 12.04.2024, receipt attached alongwith an undertaking to submit within 3 months from issuing of registration certificate.
- 6. Approved Service plan and estimates needs to be submitted. If applied, then copy of the same needs to be submitted.

 Status: Applied on 12.04.2024, receipt attached alongwith an undertaking to submit within 3 months from issuing of registration certificate.
- 7. Approval NOC's from various agencies for connecting external services like road, storm water needs to be submitted.

 Status: Storm water submitted. Approved vide no. GMDA/Drainage/2024/161 dated 10.04.2024. Promoter stated that project was connected with 12m wide service road, hence road permission is not applicable.
- 8. Layout plan superimposed on the demarcation plan needs to be submitted.

Status: Submitted.

9. Mutation, Jamabandi and Aks-shajra duly certified by revenue officer six months prior to date of application needs to be submitted.

Status: Submitted.

10. Information to the revenue department regarding the entry of license in the revenue record needs to be submitted.

Status: Submitted.

11. Pert chart needs to be submitted.

Status: Submitted.

12. Draft Allotment letter needs to be submitted.

Status: Submitted.

13. Draft BBA needs to be revised.

- 1 February 1	remail Namedon and Consequent Consequent	Status: Submitted.
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	14. Mining Permission needs to be submitted.
	(Total)	Status: The promoter submitted an undertaking stating that they will submit the permission before commencement of construction.
	interiors art or basse saw.	15. Cost of the land needs to be clarified according to the area applied for the registration.
	successful from humanus vi samus	Status: Submitted. 16. Rate of EDC in DPI is not match with LOI. Clarification required.
		Status: Submitted. 17. Rate of IDC in DPI is not match with LOI. Clarification required.
	ce patrafitm arramethevis	Status: Submitted.
		18. Project report needs to be submitted. Status: Submitted.
	refer in the sume in the surgices	19. CHG-1 forms need to be submitted. Status: Submitted.
	helpe n helver to be at the horizontal ent at show	20. Undertaking regarding auto credit of 10% of receipts from separate RERA account maintained under section 4(2)(l)(D) needs to be provided.
	mak tedapa 16 e.m. (20). Fallena milki is	Status: Submitted. 21. CA certificate for REP I needs to be submitted.
	The second of th	Status: Submitted.
	helfrators so	22. Board resolution needs to be updated for specifying same to be 70% collection account as per RERA rules.
	Process residentials improve ACRE	Status: Submitted.
	ter meri silama i nemer k	23. Challan copy of paid IDC, EDC needs to be submitted. Status: Submitted.
	ledur, ao ay siseen rahinistra fa Birthimiga ne ay sisemiente	24. CA certificate for Net worth of promoter needs to be submitted. Status: Submitted.
	2024 receipt assection atom is equal 3 magain from is	25. Quarterly expenditure Statement needs to be submitted. Status: Submitted.
	goscendo vel sociecis suo	26. Quarterly source of funds Statement needs to be submitted. Status: Submitted.
	helicondination of the best of the conduction of	27. Net cash flow statement Statement needs to be submitted. Status: Needs to be revised as Cash inflow does not match with DPI.
	e ganzectod with 12m wide seion is as a applicable. For the consecution we not	20. Latest Non-encumbrance certificate not below the fairk of
25.	Remarks	1. The annexures in the online application are not uploaded as well as correction needs to be done in the online (A-H) application.
	As shalled duly californ by	2. Online DPI needs to be corrected.
	her gailenlique in sich of	3. Environment Clearance needs to be submitted. Status: Applied on 08.12.2023, receipt attached alongwith an
	off ambases meanages s	undertaking to submit as and when received. 4. Fire Scheme approval needs to be submitted. If applied, then
	treating by set on the foreign	copy of the same needs to be submitted. Status: Applied on 12.04.2024, receipt attached alongwith an undertaking to submit within 3 months from issuing of
	de to he sammitted	registration certificate. 5. Approved Service plan and estimates needs to be submitted. If applied, then copy of the same needs to be submitted.



Status: Applied on 12.04.2024, receipt attached alongwith an undertaking to submit within 3 months from issuing of registration certificate. 6. Approval NOC's from various agencies for connecting external services like road, storm water needs to be submitted. Status: Storm water submitted. Approved vide no. GMDA/Drainage/2024/161 dated 10.04.2024. Promoter stated that project was connected with 12m wide service road, hence road permission is not applicable. 7. Mining Permission needs to be submitted. Status: The promoter submitted an undertaking stating that they will submit the permission before commencement
of construction. 8. Net cash flow statement Statement needs to be revised.

Suruchi Pandey **Chartered Accountant** Day and Date of hearing

Monday and 22.04.2024

Proceeding recorded by

Ram Niwas

PROCEEDINGS OF THE DAY

Proceedings dated: 22.04.2024.

Sh. Ashish Kush, Planning Executive and Ms. Suruchi Pandey, Chartered Accountant briefed about the facts of the case.

Sh. Nitin Kohli (AR) is present on behalf of the promoter.

The AR of the promoter states that an advertisement has been published on 18.04.2024 in three newspapers with regard to migration of license No. 06 of 2018 dated 05.01.20218 which was granted for IT Park to Mixed land use vide license No. 91 of 2023, dated 21.04.2023 inviting objections within a period of 10 days. So far, as the submission of EC, Fire scheme, Service plans and estimates, BG of Rs. 25 lakhs each shall be submitted in lieu of timely submission of the compliances as may be specified by the authority.

The director/CEO/Project-Incharge of the promoter company is directed to be present along with the landowners on the next date of hearing.

The matter to come up on 13.05.2024.

(Sanjeev Kumar Arora) Member, HARERA

> (Arun Kumar) Chairman, HARERA

(Ashok Sangwan) Member, HARERA

Planning Executive